RESOLUTION NO. 6212

A RESOLUTION AFFIRMING PREVIOUS ACTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL BY MOTION THAT AUTHORIZED THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING THE ALBANY AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO) AND AFFIRMING THE CITY'S PARTICIPATION IN THE ALBANY AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION.

WHEREAS, federal regulations require that a Metropolitan Planning Organization be designated for every urbanized area with a population over 50,000; and

WHEREAS, the 2010 U.S. Census has identified the greater Albany area as an urbanized area, including the City of Albany, the City of Jefferson, the City of Millersburg, the City of Tangent, and portions of Benton and Linn Counties; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany intends to be part of the Intergovernmental agreement to form the Albany Area Metropolitan Planning Organization; and

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2012, the City Manger provided a copy of the Albany Area Metropolitan Planning Organization Intergovernmental Agreement to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager provided a verbal report to the City Council regarding the Albany Area Metropolitan Planning Organization and the Intergovernmental Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council discussed the Intergovernmental Agreement and passed a motion to authorize the City Manager to execute the agreement on behalf of the City of Albany; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, pursuant to ORS 190.085, the City Council affirms its decision from November 7, 2012, and authorizes the City Manager to execute the Albany Area Metropolitan Planning Organization Intergovernmental Agreement on behalf of the City of Albany.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 24TH DAY OF APRIL 2013.

ATTEST

Page 1 of 1

Liesse, Allison

From:

Eilers, Diana

Sent:

Thursday, April 25, 2013 2:01 PM

To: Subject:

Liesse, Allison FW: MPO Resolution

See below. This would be resolution no. 6212.

From: Shepard, Mark

Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2013 7:45 AM

To: Eilers, Diana

Subject: MPO Resolution

Hi Diana,

Can I please get a digital copy of the signed Resolution from last night's meeting regarding the MPO (page 9 of the packet). I need to forward this on to ODOT as part of the final MPO process. Thanks.

mark

DISCLAIMER: This e-mail may be a public record of the City of Albany and may be subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule and may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregon Public Records Law. This e-mail, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please send a reply e-mail to let the sender know of the error and destroy all copies of the original message.